Schedule

Clause Amended Amendment By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and Clause 48 substituting the following paragraph: "(b) One person elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 41 of this order, as a member of the Hurunui District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community." By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and Clause substituting the following paragraph: 73 (b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 66 of this order, as members of the Waimakariri District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community.

Clause 97

- (a) By revoking paragraph (d) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(d) Four of the persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 90 of this order, as members of the Selwyn District Council representing the wards comprising the area of the community."
- (b) By revoking paragraph (d) of subclause (3) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(d) Four of the persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 90 of this order, as members of the Selwyn District Council representing the wards comprising the area of the community."

Clause 123

- By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 115 of this order, as members of the Christchurch City Council representing the wards comprising the area of the community."

Clause 147

- By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) Four of the persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 140 of this order, as members of the Banks Peninsula District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."
- (c) By revoking paragraph (c) of subclause (3) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(c) Four of the persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 140 of this order, as members of the Banks Peninsula District Council representing the wards comprising the area of the community."

Clause 171

- By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 165 of this order, as members of the Ashburton District Council representing the Mount Hutt Ward which includes the area of the community."

Clause 197

- By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 190 of this order, as members of the Timaru District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

Clause 220

- (a) By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 215 of this order, as members of the Mackenzie District Council representing the Twizel Ward which includes the area of the community."

Clause Amended

Amendment

- (b) By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (4) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 215 of this order, as members of the Mackenzie District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1989, page 2296.

(I.A. 104/122)

The Local Government (Manawatu-Wanganui Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989

Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 9th day of October 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No.2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Manawatu-Wanganui Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Manawatu-Wanganui Region) Reorganisation Order 1989* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, this order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1989.
- (3) Those provisions of this order necessary to provide for the first election of the members of the local authorities, and the members of community boards for the communities, constituted by the principal order shall come into force on the making of this order.
- **2.** Rating—Clause 22(2) of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the word "may" and substituting the word "shall".
- **3. Former Authorities**—(1) Clause 110 of the principal order is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (e) and substituting the following paragraphs:
 - "(e) The Kiwitea County Council; and
 - (f) The Putai Ngahere Recreation Reserve Board,".
- (2) Clause 133 of the principal order is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (f).
- **4. Membership of Transitional Committee**—Clause 125 of the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after subclause (1), the following subclause:
- "(2) Each member appointed by the former Manawatu District Council and the Feilding Borough Council shall have 2 votes."
- **5.** Consultation with Reserve Board—The principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 130, the following clause:
- "130A CONSULTATION WITH PUTAI NGAHERE RECREATION RESERVE BOARD
- "(1) The transitional committee for the Manawatu District shall consult with the Putai Ngahere Recreation Reserve Board for the purpose of discussing the possible establishment of a committee of management for the Putai Ngahere Recreation Reserve.